

Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter Ended December 31, 2007
Mitsubishi Materials Corporation
Tokyo, Japan

February 5, 2008

Stock code: 5711
Shares listed: Tokyo and Osaka stock exchanges
For further information please contact: Mr. Toru Suzuki, Deputy General Manager,
Corporate Communications & IR Dept.
TEL: +81-3-5252-5206
Date of board of directors' meeting for approval of accounts: February 5, 2008

1. Results of the nine months ended December 31, 2007 (from April 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007)

(Millions of yen)

(1) Results of operations: (Percentage changes relative to previous corresponding period.)

	Net sales	Change	Operating profit	Change	Ordinary income	Change	Net income	Change
		%		%		%		%
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	¥1,215,527	11.1	¥73,527	27.9	¥100,348	14.1	¥61,828	(11.8)
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	¥1,094,396	33.9	¥57,494	14.3	¥87,945	39.3	¥70,128	20.9
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥1,452,108	—	¥78,758	—	¥107,188	—	¥71,382	—

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	Yen	Yen
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	¥49.45	—
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	¥60.37	¥56.18
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥60.33	¥57.18

(2) Financial position:

(Millions of yen)

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
			%	Yen
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	¥1,858,509	¥516,597	24.2	¥357.02
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	¥1,796,541	¥470,800	22.3	¥320.94
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥1,773,899	¥481,970	23.2	¥329.35

(3) Cash flows:

(Millions of yen)

	Cash flows from operating activities	Cash flows from investing activities	Cash flows from financing activities	Cash and cash equivalents at end of year
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	¥56,888	(¥87,989)	¥31,658	¥66,110
Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	¥7,430	(¥47,485)	¥57,134	¥42,710
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥117,671	(¥74,753)	(¥3,428)	¥67,262

2. Forecast (From April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2008)

Forecast (From April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2008) has not been changed from the previous announcement on November 8, 2007.

3. Others

- (1) Significant changes of subsidiaries during the period (including changes in scope of consolidation): No
(2) Adoption of brief accounting method: Yes
(3) Changes in accounting method from the latest consolidated fiscal year: Yes

(Note) For details, please see P.4 "Qualitative Information/Financial Statements, etc." 4. Others.

Qualitative Information/Financial Statements, etc.

1. Qualitative Information on Consolidated Business Results

(1) Results for the Third Quarter Ended December 31, 2007

In the third quarter of fiscal 2008 (from April 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007), the Japanese economy continued to sustain a gradual recovery undertone with increased corporate capital investment, improvement tendency of employment and income situations, and steady personal consumption. However the sense of uncertainty about the future increased with growing anxiety about business recession, triggered by skyrocketing oil prices and the spreading global crisis of subprime loans and higher-priced housing loans to people with tarnished credit or low incomes who are considered riskier borrowers in the United States.

Despite factors that negatively affected profitability such as a decline in demand for cement and consistently high raw materials and fuel prices, the Mitsubishi Materials Group continued to perform well on the whole, reflecting high prices for copper and other core metals and strong demand from customers in the automotive, information and electronics and silicon sectors.

In these circumstances, the Group implemented diverse measures including the reinforcement and expansion of the four core businesses - Cement, Metals, Advanced Materials and Tools, and Electronic Materials and Components - and concentrated investment in the three growth sectors - Automotive, Information and Electronics, and Environment and Recycling - based on the New Medium-Term Management Plan (fiscal 2008 - 2010): Break-through 1000 - Aiming to Become a Company with 100 billion yen in Ordinary Income (released March 29, 2007). The Group also strove continuously to build the stable revenue base impervious to changes in outside environments.

As a result of these efforts, consolidated net sales for the third quarter under review increased 11.1% from the previous third quarter to ¥1,215.5 billion. Consolidated operating profit increased 27.9% to ¥73.5 billion. Consolidated ordinary income rose 14.1% to ¥100.3 billion. Consolidated quarterly net income decreased 11.8% to ¥61.8 billion.

(2) Review by Segment of Each Business Unit

(Cement)

(Billions of yen)

	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥142.0	¥135.4	(¥6.5) (-4.6%)
Operating profit	¥12.0	¥9.5	(¥2.5) (-21.1%)

Domestic demand continuously fell, affected by the delayed commencement of construction works in association with the enforcement of the revised Building Standard Law. Overseas, although demand was brisk in Australia and Southeast Asia, sales and volumes of cement were lower than the level in the previous third quarter due to decreased demand in the United States.

Sales and volumes of aggregate also declined mainly due to weak demand for the mainstay ready-mixed concrete.

Operating profit of the segment was down, primarily affected by a high rise in coal prices and lower sales in the U.S. market.

(Metals)

(Billions of yen)

	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥532.4	¥592.1	¥59.6 (11.2%)
Operating profit	¥25.3	¥32.7	¥7.4 (29.3%)

Volume and sales of electrolytic copper increased from the previous corresponding third quarter, thanks to high copper prices and efficient plant operation of PT. Smelting (PTS), despite sluggish domestic demand and adverse effects from decreased production due to scheduled repair of hearths in domestic smelters.

Gold volume and sales were up compared with the previous corresponding third quarter as sales of gold increased due to higher prices and higher concentrations of ore.

The volume and sales of processed copper products improved, reflecting an increase in the number of consolidated subsidiaries as part of our initiative to reinforce the rolled copper business although demand for copper pipes, plates, electric wire and products for use in electronic materials remained sluggish.

Operating profit of the segment was up, reflecting such factors as higher metal prices and an increase in volume at the PTS.

(Advanced Materials & Tools)

(Billions of yen)

	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥112.6	¥127.8	¥15.2 (13.5%)
Operating profit	¥11.2	¥14.7	¥3.5 (31.2%)

Despite a decline in domestic demand, solid overseas demand continuing from the previous fiscal year and the favorable effect of the depreciated yen contributed to increases of sales and profits of cemented carbide products. Sales and profits from powder metallurgy products increased due to steady automotive-related demand.

In high-performance alloy products, although sales increased, supported by continuously favorable sales of relevant products for automotive and electronics applications, profits decreased due to skyrocketing raw material prices.

Sales and profits from diamond tools decreased because sales of relevant products for IT and electronic devices declined.

(Aluminum)

(Billions of yen)

	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥125.2	¥129.5	¥4.2 (3.4%)
Operating profit	¥2.8	¥4.7	¥1.9 (66.8%)

Partial revisions to product prices to address a surge in raw material prices and generally increased demand led to a gain in sales of aluminum cans. Operating profit of the segment also increase, largely due to cost-reduction efforts.

Sales of rolled and fabricated aluminum products increased due to a rise in ingot prices. However, profits decreased with weak sales for other applications excluding plate materials for beverage cans and a fall in sales volume.

(Electronic Materials & Components)

(Billions of yen)

	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥65.2	¥74.0	¥8.7 (13.5%)
Operating profit	¥7.1	¥10.9	¥3.7 (53.2%)

Sales and profits of advanced materials increased, reflecting steady demand for silicon- and semiconductor-related products, especially those for 300-mm silicon wafers.

Sales and profits of electronic devices decreased due partly to a fall in sales of overseas consolidated subsidiaries, despite increased sales of digital terrestrial television broadcasting equipment and products for vehicle antennae.

Sales and profits of polycrystalline silicon advanced due to continued favorable sales of 300-mm silicon wafers, as well as enhanced production ability of Mitsubishi Polycrystalline Silicon America Corporation.

(Others)

(Billions of yen)

	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2006	Nine months ended Dec. 31, 2007	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥232.7	¥315.7	¥83.0 (35.7%)
Operating profit	¥1.6	¥4.4	¥2.7 (162.0%)

Energy sales and profits increased as sales of nuclear engineering projects and coal were favorable.

Although jewelry sales rose steadily, the volume of gold ingots for individuals decreased due to higher ingot prices. Consequently, sales increased but profits decreased.

Sales and profits of engineering increased, thanks mainly to significant expansion in the number of constructions in association with enhancement of facilities within the Group.

2. Qualitative Information on Consolidated Financial Position

Consolidated total assets at the end of the third quarter were ¥1,858.5 billion, up ¥84.6 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year. The influential factors were increases in inventories due to the price hike of major metals such as copper and investment securities.

Consolidated total liabilities amounted to ¥1,341.9 billion, up ¥49.9 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year. This rise was attributable to fund procurement for use in securing inventories and investment securities including corporate bonds and commercial paper.

3. Qualitative Information on Consolidated Business Forecast

Consolidated business forecast through the year has not been changed from the previous announcement on November 8, 2007. Statements on the future business forecast mentioned in this material are based on information that we have presently and certain premises judged to be legitimate. Actual business results may be significantly different from them due to various factors.

4. Others

- (1) Significant changes of subsidiaries during the period (including changes in scope of consolidation)

N/A

- (2) Adoption of brief accounting method

Tax expense was calculated with projected yearly tax ratio.

As for depreciation cost, scheduled yearly amount of depreciation was recorded on a monthly basis.

- (3) Changes in accounting method from the latest consolidated fiscal year

(Change in depreciation method for property, plant and equipment)

Pursuant to the revision to the Corporate Tax Law, effective from the current consolidated fiscal year, the Company and major domestic consolidated subsidiaries have changed the depreciation method for property, plant and equipment acquired on and after April 1, 2007, to that in accordance with the revised Corporation Tax Law.

Consequently, compared with the respective amounts that would have been reported under the previous accounting method, operating profits decreased by ¥627 million, and ordinary income and quarterly net income before tax respectively decreased by ¥644 million.

(Supplementary information)

Pursuant to the revision to the Corporate Tax Law, with regard to property, plant and equipment acquired on and before March 31, 2007, the Company and major domestic consolidated subsidiaries have included the value, which is equally depreciated for five years for the difference between the amount corresponding to 5% of the acquisition price and the memorandum price, in depreciation, from the following fiscal year after reaching 5% of the acquisition price, in accordance with the former Corporation Tax Law.

Consequently, compared with the respective amounts that would have been reported under the previous accounting method, operating profits decreased by ¥3,174 million, ordinary income and quarterly net income before tax respectively decreased by ¥3,252 million.

5. Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2007 and 2006 and March 31, 2007

	March 31, 2007	December 31, 2007	Difference	(Millions of yen) December 31, 2006
ASSETS				
Current Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	¥67,556	¥66,403	(¥1,152)	¥42,974
Notes received and accounts receivable	263,548	245,076	(18,471)	268,963
Marketable securities	4	—	(4)	9
Inventories	234,919	300,802	65,882	266,447
Deferred income taxes	12,186	12,120	(65)	9,237
Other current assets	126,142	147,523	21,381	156,807
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,986)	(3,251)	735	(4,157)
Total Current Assets	700,371	768,674	68,303	740,282
Fixed Assets:				
Property, Plant and Equipment				
Buildings and structures	170,085	168,712	(1,372)	169,290
Machinery and equipment	219,973	215,216	(4,757)	211,693
Land	250,162	248,922	(1,240)	250,523
Construction in progress	28,195	32,198	4,002	32,460
Others	12,054	11,089	(965)	11,873
Net Property, Plant and Equipment	680,472	676,139	(4,332)	675,840
Intangible Assets				
Others	16,098	17,682	1,583	15,711
Total Intangible Assets	16,098	17,682	1,583	15,711
Investments and Long-Term Receivables				
Investments in securities	306,529	334,250	27,721	285,205
Long-term receivables	7,744	6,360	(1,383)	7,453
Long-term prepaid expenses	1,290	1,155	(135)	1,265
Deferred income taxes	12,367	16,235	3,867	20,732
Other	60,048	48,645	(11,403)	60,199
Reserve for loss on investments of affiliates	(460)	(669)	(209)	(25)
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(10,562)	(9,963)	598	(10,122)
Total Investment and Long-Term Receivables	376,957	396,013	19,055	364,707
Total Fixed Assets	1,073,528	1,089,835	16,306	1,056,259
Total Assets	¥1,773,899	¥1,858,509	¥84,610	¥1,796,541

(Millions of yen)

	March 31, 2007	December 31, 2007	Difference	December 31, 2006
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current Liabilities:				
Notes payable and accounts payable	¥172,899	¥167,676	(¥5,223)	¥166,786
Short-term bank loans	322,118	311,117	(11,000)	360,252
Current portion of bonds	10,000	25,000	15,000	—
Commercial paper	28,000	33,000	5,000	50,000
Accrued income taxes	11,453	13,256	1,803	11,963
Deferred income taxes	2,496	2,304	(191)	1,606
Accrued bonuses	13,091	6,618	(6,473)	5,973
Gold payable	129,404	154,548	25,144	124,170
Other current liabilities	127,072	121,063	(6,009)	123,192
Total Current Liabilities	816,535	834,586	18,050	843,945
Long-Term Liabilities:				
Bonds	80,000	95,000	15,000	75,000
Long-term loans	245,068	254,666	9,597	258,371
Severance and pension benefits	48,853	48,158	(695)	49,948
Reserve for loss on subsidiaries and affiliates	367	385	18	193
Reserve for soil remediation losses	12,037	11,989	(47)	4,792
Other reserves	4,226	3,607	(618)	4,174
Deferred income taxes	18,265	15,486	(2,778)	22,142
Deferred income taxes on revaluation reserve for land	34,831	40,838	6,007	34,869
Others	31,742	37,192	5,449	32,303
Total Long-Term Liabilities	475,393	507,325	31,932	481,795
Total Liabilities	1,291,929	1,341,912	49,982	1,325,740
Net Assets:				
Shareholders' Equity				
Common stock	119,457	119,457	—	119,457
Capital surplus	88,580	96,249	7,669	88,494
Retained earnings	108,259	160,238	51,978	107,044
Treasury stock	(1,036)	(385)	650	(1,090)
Total Shareholders' Equity	315,261	375,560	60,298	313,906
Unrealized Gains/Losses and Exchange Rate Adjustments				
Net unrealized holding gains on securities	54,655	42,450	(12,204)	47,487
Deferred gains/losses on hedging instruments	(452)	117	570	113
Revaluation reserve for land	36,805	30,845	(5,959)	36,565
Foreign currency translation adjustments	4,894	1,079	(3,814)	2,456
Total Unrealized Gains/Losses and Exchange Rate Adjustments	95,903	74,494	(21,409)	86,623
Minority Interests	70,805	66,543	(4,261)	70,270
Total Net Assets	481,970	516,597	34,627	470,800
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	¥1,773,899	¥1,858,509	¥84,610	¥1,796,541

(2) Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the nine months ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 and the year ended March 31, 2007

(Millions of yen)

	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007	Difference	March 31, 2007
Net Sales	¥1,094,396	¥1,215,527	¥121,130	¥1,452,108
Cost of Sales	943,738	1,042,986	99,247	1,246,261
Gross Profit	150,658	172,541	21,882	205,847
Selling, General and Administrative Expense	93,163	99,013	5,850	127,088
Operating Profit	57,494	73,527	16,032	78,758
Non Operating Income:	50,466	47,726	(2,739)	58,925
Interest income	1,836	1,625	(211)	2,518
Dividend income	4,460	5,537	1,077	8,084
Rent earned in undertaking	4,298	4,295	(3)	5,763
Equity in earnings of affiliates	37,300	33,239	(4,060)	39,245
Other	2,571	3,029	458	3,313
Non Operating Expenses:	20,015	20,905	889	30,495
Interest expenses	9,538	10,991	1,453	12,909
Expense for rent in undertaking	3,234	3,113	(121)	4,276
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,981	2,666	(314)	5,723
Other	4,260	4,133	(127)	7,585
Ordinary Income	87,945	100,348	12,403	107,188
Extraordinary Income:	15,824	2,914	(12,909)	19,141
Gain on sales of marketable securities and investments in securities	784	1,421	637	1,755
Gain on sales of property, plant and equipment	352	682	329	748
Reversal of bad debt reserve	1,206	401	(805)	1,306
Dilution gain	12,722	30	(12,692)	13,925
Other	758	379	(378)	1,405
Extraordinary Loss:	1,468	4,779	3,310	18,263
Extraordinary depreciation of property, plant and equipment	—	1,372	1,372	—
Provision for losses on soil remediation	—	1,109	1,109	8,703
Provision for bad debt	—	467	467	—
Loss on impairment	334	314	(19)	2,486
Write-down of marketable securities and investments in securities	602	306	(295)	1,122
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	110	253	142	265
Other, net	420	955	534	5,685
Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests	102,301	98,484	(3,817)	108,067
Corporate income taxes and business tax	25,992	29,170	3,178	29,385
Minority interests in income of consolidated subsidiaries	6,180	7,484	1,304	7,298
Net Income	¥70,128	¥61,828	(¥8,299)	¥71,382

(3) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 and the year ended March 31, 2007

(Millions of yen)

	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007	March 31, 2007
I Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
1 Income before income taxes and minority interests	¥102,301	¥98,484	¥108,067
2 Depreciation and amortization	36,690	43,884	49,416
3 Decrease in allowance for doubtful accounts	(7,123)	(6,870)	7,177
4 Interest and dividend income	(6,296)	(7,162)	(10,602)
5 Interest expenses	9,538	10,991	12,909
6 Extraordinary depreciation of property, plant and equipment	—	1,372	—
7 Loss for sales or disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,739	2,179	5,241
8 Loss on impairment	334	314	2,486
9 Gain on sales or evaluation of marketable securities and investments in securities	(98)	(1,099)	45
10 Dilution gain	(12,722)	(30)	(13,925)
11 (Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable	(25,700)	14,635	(19,186)
12 Increase in inventories	(44,041)	(66,920)	(12,854)
13 Proceeds from sales of gold bullion deposited from customers under consuming bailment My Gold Plan	18,679	45,429	46,605
14 Expenditure on gold ingot purchases	(12,138)	(31,427)	(26,740)
15 Increase in current assets	(7,620)	(12,780)	3,300
16 Decrease in notes and accounts payable	(4,779)	(5,658)	(323)
17 Equity earnings of affiliates	(37,300)	(33,239)	(39,245)
18 Other, net	5,544	1,936	14,571
Subtotal	18,008	54,039	126,943
19 Interest and dividend received	21,999	40,500	32,426
20 Interest paid	(7,895)	(10,080)	(12,554)
21 Proceeds from erection insurance	2,258	—	2,259
22 Income taxes paid	(26,940)	(27,571)	(31,403)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	¥7,430	¥56,888	¥117,671

	(Millions of yen)		
	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007	March 31, 2007
II Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
1 Proceeds from sales of marketable securities	¥13	¥5	¥18
2 Payments for purchases of investments securities	(4,992)	(38,644)	(20,819)
3 Proceeds from sales of investments securities	949	937	4,774
4 Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(47,912)	(51,691)	(65,039)
5 Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	1,076	3,230	2,103
6 Payments for additional purchases of consolidated subsidiaries' shares	(40)	(2,369)	(74)
7 Payments for purchases of consolidated subsidiaries' shares, net of cash owned by those subsidiaries	(3,588)	—	(3,588)
8 Proceeds from purchases of consolidated subsidiaries' shares, net of cash owned by those subsidiaries	1,593	—	1,593
9 Proceeds from sales of consolidated subsidiaries' shares, net of cash owned by those subsidiaries	849	432	849
10 Payments for purchases of business	(38)	—	(38)
11 Proceeds from transfer of business	248	—	249
12 Other, net	4,357	109	5,218
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities	(47,485)	(87,989)	(74,753)
III Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
1 Increase (decrease) in short-term bank loans, net	24,673	(888)	4,022
2 Proceeds from long-term debt	37,051	46,521	52,938
3 Repayments of long-term debt	(34,878)	(42,594)	(83,119)
4 Increase in commercial paper, net	43,000	5,000	21,000
5 Payments for redemption of bonds	(25,000)	—	(25,000)
6 Proceeds from issuance of bonds	20,000	30,000	35,000
7 Cash dividend paid	(6,870)	(9,997)	(6,870)
8 Proceeds from sale and installment back deals	—	8,371	—
9 Other, net	(842)	(4,753)	(1,398)
Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Financing Activities	57,134	31,658	(3,428)
IV Effect of Exchange Rate Fluctuation on Cash and Cash Equivalents	371	(1,503)	1,715
V Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	17,450	(946)	41,204
VI Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	24,994	67,262	24,994
VII Effect of Changes in Consolidated Subsidiaries	135	(205)	135
VIII Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents from Mergers of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries	130	—	928
IX Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	¥42,710	¥66,110	¥67,262

4. Segment Information

a) Business Segment Information

For the nine months ended December 31, 2006 (from April 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006)

(Millions of yen)

	Cement	Metals	Advanced Materials & Tools	Aluminum	Electronic Materials & Components	Others	Total	Elimination and Corporate Assets or Expenses	Consolidated
I Sales:									
(1) Unaffiliated customers	¥140,887	¥474,730	¥102,390	¥124,540	¥62,998	¥188,849	¥1,094,396		¥1,094,396
(2) Intersegment	1,138	57,743	10,260	755	2,276	43,889	116,064	(¥116,064)	—
Total	142,026	532,473	112,651	125,295	65,274	232,739	1,210,461	(116,064)	1,094,396
Operating expenses	129,972	507,146	101,404	122,446	58,155	231,039	1,150,165	(113,263)	1,036,902
Operating profit	¥12,054	¥25,327	¥11,246	¥2,848	¥7,119	¥1,699	¥60,295	(¥2,800)	¥57,494

For the nine months ended December 31, 2007 (from April 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007)

(Millions of yen)

	Cement	Metals	Advanced Materials & Tools	Aluminum	Electronic Materials & Components	Others	Total	Elimination and Corporate Assets or Expenses	Consolidated
I Sales:									
(1) Unaffiliated customers	¥134,149	¥504,185	¥112,361	¥128,537	¥71,300	¥264,993	¥1,215,527		¥1,215,527
(2) Intersegment	1,336	87,949	15,530	1,012	2,766	50,767	159,363	(¥159,363)	—
Total	135,485	592,134	127,892	129,549	74,067	315,760	1,374,890	(159,363)	1,215,527
Operating expenses	125,969	559,384	113,136	124,797	63,162	311,308	1,297,758	(155,758)	1,142,000
Operating profit	¥9,516	¥32,750	¥14,756	¥4,751	¥10,904	¥4,452	¥77,132	(¥3,605)	¥73,527

Difference

(Millions of yen)

	Cement	Metals	Advanced Materials & Tools	Aluminum	Electronic Materials & Components	Others	Total	Elimination and Corporate Assets or Expenses	Consolidated
Sales	(¥6,541)	¥59,661	¥15,241	¥4,254	¥8,792	¥83,021	¥164,429	(¥43,299)	¥121,130
Operating profit	(¥2,538)	¥7,423	¥3,509	¥1,903	¥3,785	¥2,752	¥16,836	(¥804)	¥16,032

Note

1. Business segment has been classified in terms of sales, main products of each business segment are as follows;

- (1) Cement: Cement, cement-related products, ready-mixed concrete and building materials
- (2) Metals: Copper smelting and copper-related products
- (3) Advanced Materials & Tools: Cemented carbide products, powder metallurgy products, high-performance alloy products and diamond tools
- (4) Aluminum: Aluminum cans, rolled and fabricated aluminum products and processed aluminum products
- (5) Electronic Materials & Components: Advanced materials, electronic components, polycrystalline silicon and chemical products
- (6) Others: Nuclear energy-related services, precious metals, environmental and recycle-related businesses, real estate business and engineering-related services